Hotel Rex  $ 1,824  $ 442 $ 231 $ — $ — $ 673

Salt Lake City Marriott  $ 6,538  $ 882 $ 756 $ 392 $ — $ 2,030

The Lodge at Sonoma  $ 6,535  $ 1,524 $ 370 $ 318 $ — $ 2,212

Torrance Marriott South Bay  $ 6,299  $ 1,024 $ 591 $ — $ — $ 1,615

Vail Marriott  $ 5,669  $ 89 $ 612 $ — $ — $ 701

Lexington Hotel New York  $ 9,014  $ (4,396) $ 2,664 $ 1,682 $ 30 $ (20)

Westin San Diego  $ 7,301  $ 420 $ 1,068 $ 718 $ 47 $ 2,253
Westin Washington D.C. City
Center  $ 5,895  $ (401) $ 1,055 $ 783 $ 46 $ 1,483

Renaissance Worthington  $ 7,450  $ 498 $ 690 $ 756 $ 2 $ 1,946

Total  $ 210,643  $ 12,594 $ 26,254 $ 14,455 $ 1,348 $ 54,525

Total Excluding Lexington Hotel  $ 201,629  $ 16,990 $ 23,590 $ 12,773 $ 1,318 $ 54,545

(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of
favorable lease assets, and the non-cash amortization of unfavorable contract liabilities.

18

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
  Third Quarter 2012 (1)

   Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (2)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta  $ 4,190  $ 614 $ 379 $ — $ — $ 993

Bethesda Marriott Suites  $ 4,608  $ (1,354) $ 636 $ — $ 1,912 $ 1,194

Boston Westin  $ 18,506  $ 2,190 $ 2,607 $ — $ 2 $ 4,799

Hilton Boston Downtown  $ 7,078  $ 1,489 $ 1,309 $ — $ 42 $ 2,840

Hilton Burlington  $ 4,781  $ 1,413 $ 773 $ — $ 23 $ 2,209

Renaissance Charleston  $ 3,309  $ 660 $ 472 $ — $ (39) $ 1,093

Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea  $ 3,467  $ 914 $ 583 $ — $ — $ 1,497

Chicago Marriott  $ 32,656  $ 1,008 $ 4,207 $ 4,007 $ (487) $ 8,735

Chicago Conrad  $ 7,631  $ 1,764 $ 1,087 $ — $ — $ 2,851

Courtyard Denver Downtown  $ 2,538  $ 878 $ 317 $ — $ — $ 1,195

Courtyard Fifth Avenue  $ 5,509  $ 182 $ 555 $ 1,061 $ 64 $ 1,862

Courtyard Midtown East  $ 8,852  $ 1,211 $ 743 $ 1,217 $ — $ 3,171

Frenchman's Reef  $ 10,832  $ (2,365) $ 1,996 $ 1,034 $ — $ 665
JW Marriott Denver Cherry
Creek  $ 5,476  $ 468 $ 593 $ 745 $ — $ 1,806

Los Angeles Airport  $ 17,141  $ (265) $ 1,796 $ 1,392 $ — $ 2,923

Minneapolis Hilton  $ 13,619  $ 551 $ 2,362 $ 1,687 $ (225) $ 4,375

Oak Brook Hills  $ 8,769  $ 620 $ 971 $ — $ 125 $ 1,716

Orlando Airport Marriott  $ 4,936  $ (1,295) $ 920 $ 1,036 $ — $ 661

Hotel Rex  $ 1,678  $ 500 $ 206 $ — $ — $ 706

Salt Lake City Marriott  $ 7,435  $ 842 $ 906 $ 511 $ — $ 2,259

The Lodge at Sonoma  $ 7,239  $ 1,827 $ 476 $ — $ — $ 2,303

Torrance Marriott South Bay  $ 7,181  $ 973 $ 978 $ — $ — $ 1,951

Vail Marriott  $ 5,896  $ 578 $ 740 $ — $ — $ 1,318

Lexington Hotel New York  $ 13,840  $ (530) $ 3,190 $ 2,358 $ 33 $ 5,051

Westin San Diego  $ 6,786  $ 1,044 $ 973 $ — $ 47 $ 2,064
Westin Washington D.C. City
Center  $ 6,122  $ 649 $ 1,142 $ — $ 46 $ 1,837

Renaissance Worthington  $ 8,296  $ (15) $ 889 $ 943 $ 3 $ 1,820

Total  $ 228,371  $ 14,551 $ 31,806 $ 15,991 $ 1,546 $ 63,776
Total Excluding Lexington
Hotel  $ 214,531  $ 15,081 $ 28,616 $ 13,633 $ 1,513 $ 58,725

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for each the Company’s hotels assuming they were owned as of January 1, 2012 and includes the operating
results of the Company’s Marriott-managed hotels from June 16, 2012 to October 5, 2012 and all other hotels from July 1, 2012 to September 30, 2012.

[…]

Vail Marriott  $ 22,328  $ 4,947 $ 1,813 $ — $ — $ 6,760

Lexington Hotel New York  $ 23,315  $ (15,255) $ 9,010 $ 5,044 $ 92 $ (1,109)

Westin San Diego  $ 22,186  $ 2,407 $ 3,185 $ 1,455 $ 141 $ 7,188
Westin Washington D.C. City
Center  $ 20,227  $ (190) $ 4,232 $ 2,338 $ 138 $ 6,518

Renaissance Worthington  $ 23,989  $ 3,052 $ 2,093 $ 2,253 $ 6 $ 7,404

Total  $ 616,131  $ 32,691 $ 80,280 $ 42,173 $ 4,048 $ 158,900
Total Excluding NY Renovations
(2)  $ 563,651  $ 49,616 $ 68,212 $ 31,653 $ 3,795 $ 152,984

(1) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of
favorable lease assets, and the non-cash amortization of unfavorable contract liabilities.

(2) Excludes three hotels in New York City under renovation during the nine months ended September 30, 2013; the Lexington Hotel New York, Courtyard Manhattan
Midtown East and Courtyard Fifth Avenue.

20

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
  Year To Date 2012

   Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash

Adjustments (2)
Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta  $ 11,676  $ 2,585 $ 978 $ — $ — $ 3,563

Bethesda Marriott Suites  $ 11,485  $ (3,333) $ 1,594 $ — $ 4,802 $ 3,063

Boston Westin  $ 54,386  $ 5,608 $ 6,762 $ — $ 6 $ 12,376

Hilton Boston Downtown  $ 18,970  $ 3,255 $ 3,926 $ — $ 125 $ 7,306

Hilton Burlington  $ 10,718  $ 1,727 $ 2,319 $ — $ 68 $ 4,114

Renaissance Charleston  $ 8,807  $ 2,033 $ 1,168 $ — $ (97) $ 3,104

Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea  $ 9,244  $ 2,333 $ 1,457 $ — $ — $ 3,790

Chicago Marriott  $ 72,282  $ (2,370) $ 9,850 $ 9,962 $ (1,216) $ 16,226

Chicago Conrad  $ 18,822  $ 2,900 $ 2,621 $ — $ — $ 5,521

Courtyard Denver Downtown  $ 7,095  $ 2,278 $ 789 $ 175 $ — $ 3,242

Courtyard Fifth Avenue  $ 12,249  $ (827) $ 1,410 $ 2,637 $ 159 $ 3,379

Courtyard Midtown East  $ 20,033  $ 1,625 $ 1,837 $ 3,011 $ — $ 6,473

Frenchman's Reef  $ 42,775  $ 1,684 $ 4,886 $ 2,589 $ — $ 9,159
JW Marriott Denver Cherry
Creek  $ 14,916  $ 1,192 $ 1,432 $ 1,847 $ — $ 4,471

Los Angeles Airport  $ 44,047  $ 576 $ 4,484 $ 3,453 $ — $ 8,513

Minneapolis Hilton  $ 36,906  $ 432 $ 5,851 $ 4,221 $ (502) $ 10,002

Oak Brook Hills  $ 17,676  $ (787) $ 2,437 $ — $ 375 $ 2,025

Orlando Airport Marriott  $ 15,407  $ (1,234) $ 2,308 $ 2,574 $ — $ 3,648

Hotel Rex  $ 4,490  $ 1,035 $ 617 $ — $ — $ 1,652

Salt Lake City Marriott  $ 18,906  $ 2,398 $ 2,186 $ 1,281 $ — $ 5,865

The Lodge at Sonoma  $ 14,561  $ 1,977 $ 1,163 $ — $ — $ 3,140

Torrance Marriott South Bay  $ 17,526  $ 2,129 $ 2,450 $ — $ — $ 4,579

Vail Marriott  $ 20,121  $ 4,219 $ 1,809 $ — $ — $ 6,028

Lexington Hotel New York  $ 38,568  $ (386) $ 7,914 $ 4,887 $ 100 $ 12,515

Westin San Diego  $ 20,096  $ 3,223 $ 2,920 $ — $ 142 $ 6,285
Westin Washington D.C. City
Center  $ 19,960  $ 3,548 $ 3,427 $ — $ 137 $ 7,112

Renaissance Worthington  $ 24,484  $ 2,635 $ 2,207 $ 2,346 $ 9 $ 7,197

Total  $ 606,206  $ 40,455 $ 80,802 $ 38,983 $ 4,108 $ 164,020
Total Excluding NY
Renovations (3)  $ 535,356  $ 40,043 $ 69,641 $ 28,448 $ 3,849 $ 141,653

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for each of the Company’s hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2012. YTD 2012 includes the operating results of the
Company’s Marriott-managed hotels from January 1, 2012 to October 5, 2012 and all other hotels from January 1, 2012 to September 30, 2012.

(2) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets